
S I 0 E~L 900 SW. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, Oregon 97204

S

R.. I \~!E S main 503224.3380
L L P fax 503,220.2480

w~nw.stoel.coni

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SARAN J. ADAMS LIEN
Direct (503)294-9896

March23, 2006 sjadams1ien@stoe1.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUCFiling Center
PublicUtility CommissionofOregon
P0Box 2148
Salem,OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter ofApplication ofPACIFIC POWER & LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) for
an Accounting Order
Docket No. UM ____

Enclosedfor filing is PacifiCorp’sApplication for DeferredAccountingOrderre Grid West
LoanCosts.A copyof Exhibit A to this filing, theNoticeofApplication,hasbeenservedon all
partiesto PacifiCorp’spreviousgeneralratecase,docketedasUE 170.

Verytruly yours,

Sara J.AdamsLien

SJL:knp
cc: UE 170 ServiceList

Oregon

W a a 6 i n g t o 1

California

U t a 6

Portlnd2-4562991.10020011-00009 dali o



1 BEFORETHE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

2
UM

3

4 In theMatteroftheApplicationofPACIFIC APPLICATION FOR DEFERRED
POWER& LIGHT (d/b/aPacifiCorp)for an ACCOUNTING ORDERRE: GRID

5 AccountingOrder WEST LOAN COSTS

6

7 UnderORS757.259andOAR 860-027-0300,PacifiCorp(or the“Company”) applies

8 to thePublicUtility Commissionof Oregon(the “Commission”) for an orderauthorizingthe

9 Companyto deferthecostsof loansmadeto Grid West,aregionaltransmissionorganization

10 (RTO) whichnow appearsunlikely to beableto repayPacifiCorp. Concurrentwith its

11 decisionto establishareservefor theuncollectibilityoftheseloans,PacifiCorpis requesting

12 deferredaccountingtreatmentfor thesecosts,commencingas of thedateof this filing, for

13 lateramortizationin rates.

14 In supportofthis Application,PacifiCorpstates:

15 1. PacifiCorpis apublic utility in thestateofOregonandis subjectto the

~- 16 jurisdictionof theCommissionwith regardto its rates,serviceandaccountingpractices.

17 PacifiCorpalsoprovidesretail electricityservicein thestatesof California,Idaho,Utah,

18 WashingtonandWyoming.

19 2. This Application is filed pursuantto ORS757.259(2)which allows the

20 Commission,uponapplicationofautility, to authorizedeferralofcertainitemsfor later

21 incorporationin rates.

22 3. Communicationsregardingthis Applicationshouldbe addressedto:

23

24

25

26

Page1 - APPLICATION FORDEFERREDACCOUNTING ORDERRE: GRID WEST

LOAN COSTS

Portlnd2-4562852.20020011-00009



1 LauraBeane KatherineA. McDowell
Manager,OregonRegulation StoelRivesLLP

2 PacifiCorp 900 SW Fifth Avenue,Suite2600
825 NE Multnomah,Suite800 Portland,OR 97204-1268

3 Portland,OR97232 Telephone:(503)294-9602
Telephone:(503) 813-5542 Facsimile: (503)220-2480

4 Facsimile: (503) 813-6060 E-mail: kamcdowell@stoel.com
E-mail: laura.beane@pacificorp.com

5

6 In addition,PacifiCorprespectfullyrequeststhatall datarequestsregardingthis

7 matterbe addressedto:

8 By email (preferred) datarequest@pacificorp.com

9 By regularmail DataRequestResponseCenter
PacifiCorp

10 825 NE Multnomah,Suite800
Portland,OR 97232

11 By facsimile (503)813-6060

~ 12

13 4. PacifiCorphasbeeninvolved for over five yearsin developinganRTO. This

14 activity hasbeenaimedatmeetingFERCrequirementsto developregionaltransmission

15 entitiesandstatepoliciesencouragingcompetitiveelectricmarketdevelopment.

~ ~- 16 5. PacifiCorpis currentlyrecoveringexpensesassociatedwith this activity in

17 rates. SeeIn rePac~fICorp,UE 170, Order05-1050at27 (ongoingRTO development

18 expenseis reasonableandshouldbeincludedin PacifiCorp’stestyearrevenuerequirement).

19 PacifiCorp’sloansto Grid Westarerecordedasalong-termreceivablein thebalancesheet,

20 however,and arenot reflectedin PacifiCorp’son-goingRTO expenselevels.

21 6. PacifiCorpprovidedinitial funding for developmentofRTO West,the

22 predecessorto GridWest,in Juneof 2000. From thatdateto thepresent,PacifiCorphas

23 loanedatotalof$2.7 million to Grid West,includingaccruedinterest. All otherregional

24 utilities involved in theformationof Grid Westhavemadesimilar loansto theorganization.

25 Grid Westplannedto repaythe loansthroughsurchargesto customersonceit became

26 operational.Unfortunately,Grid Westnow appearsunlikely to functionin a mannerthat

Page2 - APPLICATIONFORDEFERREDACCOUNTING ORDERRE: GRID WEST
LOAN COSTS

Portlnd2-4562852.20020011-00009



1 would permit it to repayPacifiCorp’sloan. As aresult,PacifiCorphasconcludedthat it

2 cannotcontinueto carrytheGrid Westreceivableon its bookswithout theestablishmentof a

3 reservefor theuncollectibility. Thechangein PacifiCorp’saccountingtreatmentofthis loan

4 is beingmadeconcurrentlywith thefiling ofthis requestfor deferredaccounting.

5 7. Pursuantto ORS757.259,PacifiCorpproposesto defertheseloancostsasof

6 thedateof this filing for laterrecoveryin rates. ORS 757.259(2)(e)allows thedeferralof

7 utility expensesorrevenueswherenecessaryto minimize thefrequencyofratechangesor

8 thefluctuationofratelevelsor to matchappropriatelythecostsborneby andbenefits

9 receivedby ratepayers.Thecostsfor whichPacifiCorpseeksdeferralmeettherequirement

10 of subsection(2)(e).

11 9. PacifiCorpestimatesthat thetotal amountof thedeferredaccountwould be

~ ~ 12 approximately$765,000,Oregon’sportionof PacifiCorp’s$2.7million loan. PacifiCorp

13 proposesto accountfor thesecostsin thefollowing manner: Amountscurrentlyrecordedas

14 aloanto Grid Westwill betransferredfrom Account124, OtherInvestments,to Account

15 182.3, OtherRegulatoryAssets. Theamortizationofthebalancewould beaccomplishedby
CID

~~- 16 creditingAccount 182.3anddebitingAccount560, TransmissionOperationSupervisionand

17 Engineering,coincidentwith inclusionof theamortizationexpensein rates. PacifiCorp

18 requeststhat, in accordancewith ORS 757.259(3),it beallowedto accrueintereston the

19 unamortizedbalanceat a rateequalto its weightedaveragecostofcapitalmostrecently

20 approvedby the Commissionin UE 170.

21 10. PacifiCorpdoesnotrequestadeterminationof ratemakingtreatmentofthe

22 Grid Westloancostsatthis time andinsteadproposesto addressamortizationofthesecosts

23 in PacifiCorp’spendingOregonratecase,UE 179.

24 11. A copyof theNoticeofApplicationanda list ofpersonsservedwith the

25 Noticeareattachedto this Application asExhibit A.

26

Page3 - APPLICATION FORDEFERREDACCOUNTING ORDERRE: GRID WEST

LOAN COSTS

Portlnd2-4562852,20020011-00009



1 PacifiCorprespectfullyrequeststhat in accordancewith ORS 757.259,the

2 CommissionauthorizetheCompanyto defer,commencingasofthedateofthis filing, the

3 Grid Westloancostsincurredby theCompanyasdescribedin this Application.

4 DATED: March 23, 2006.
STOEL RIVESLLP

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Page4

SarahJ. AdamsLien

Attorneysfor PacifiCorp

APPLICATIONFORDEFERREDACCOUNTINGORDERRE: GRID WEST
LOAN COSTS

C
(-4
N

C
00

C
-E N
EN

r ‘~C
C

C~

~

r

Portlnd2-4562852.2002001i -00009



Exhibit A



1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

2
UM

3

4 In theMatteroftheApplicationofPACIFIC
POWER& LIGHT (d/b/aPacifiCorp)for an NOTICE OF APPLICATION

5 AccountingOrder

6

7 OnMarch 23, 2006,PacifiCorpappliedto thePublicUtility CommissionofOregon

8 (the“Commission”)for authorizationto usedeferredaccounting.Pursuantto ORS757.259,

9 PacifiCorpproposesto deferfor laterrecoveryin ratesthecostsof loansmadeto Grid West,

10 aregionaltransmissionorganization(RTO) thatnow appearsunlikely to beableto repay

11 PacifiCorp. ThegrantingoftheApplicationwill not authorizea changein rates,butwill

~ ~ 12 permittheCommissionto considerallowing suchdeferredamountsin ratesin a subsequent

13 proceeding.Interestedpersonscanobtain acopyofApplicationby contacting:
14 KatherineA. McDowell

StoelRivesLLP
15 900SW Fifth Avenue,Suite2600

Portland,OR 97204
~ ~ 16 Telephone:(503)294-9602

17 Anypersonmaysubmitto theCommissionwrittencommenton theApplication,in

18 accordancewith proceduresprescribedby theCommission. Thedeadlinefor commentson

19 theapplicationis April 17, 2006.

20 DATED: March 23,2006.

STOELRIVES LLP

23 Katherin~—. McDowell
SarahJ.AdamsLien

24

25 OfAttorneysfor PacifiCorp

26

Page1 - NOTICEOF APPLICATION

Portlnd2-4562935.1 0020011-00009



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 I herebycertify that I serveda true and correctcopy of the foregoing documentin

3 DocketUE 170 on thefollowing namedperson(s)on thedateindicatedbelowby emailand

4 first-classmail addressedto said person(s)at his or her last-knownaddress(es)indicated

5 below.

12

15

Rates& RegulatoryAffairs
PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW SalmonStreet,1WTCO7O2
Portland,OR 97204
pge.opuc.fihings(~pgn.corn

GregAddington
KiamathWaterUsersAssoc.
2455PattersonStreet,Suite3
KiamathFalls,OR 97603
~eg(~cvcwireless.net

Kurt Boehm
BoehmKurtz & Lowry
36 E. SeventhStreet,Suite 1510
Cincinnati,OH 45202
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

LowreyR. Brown
Citizens’ Utility Boardof Oregon
610 SW Broadway,Suite308
Portland,OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

JohnCorbett
Yurok Tribe
P0Box 1027
Klamath,CA 95548
jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us

MelindaJ. Davison
DavisonVanCleve,PC
333 SW Taylor,Suite400
Portland,OR 97204
rnail@dvclaw.com

Jim Abrahamson
CommunityActionDirectors

ofOregon
4035 12thStreetCutoff SE, Suite110
Salem,OR 97302
iirn@cado-oregon.org

EdwardBartell
KlamathOff-ProjectWaterUsers,Inc.
30474SpragueRiver Road
SpragueRiver,OR 97639

LisaBrown
WaterWatchof Oregon
213 SW Ash Street,Suite208
Portland,OR 97204
1isa~waterwatch.org

Phil Carver
OregonOffice ofEnergy
625 Marion StreetNE, Suite 1
Salem,OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver(~state.or.us

JoanCote
OregonEnergyCoordinatorsAssoc.
2585 StateStreetNE
Salem,OR 97301
cotei(ä~rnwvcaa.org

JohnDeVoe
WaterWatchofOregon
213 SW Ash Street,Suite208
Portland,OR 97204
john@waterwatch.org

Page1 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE(UE 170)

6

7

8

9

10

11

C
N
N
i1\ C

00

—

rl C
~ C

C
1 ~ 00

00
~

r,~.

~r

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161



1
JasonEisdorfer
Citizens’Utility Board
610 SW Broadway,Suite308
Portland,OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

EdwardFinklea
CableHustonBenedictHaagensen

& Lloyd LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue,Suite2000
Portland,OR 97204
efinklea@chbh.com

JudyJohnson
PublicUtility CommissionofOregon
P0Box 2148
Salem,OR 97308-2148
j~ciy.johnson(~state.or.us

MichaelKurtz
Boehm,Kurtz & Lowry
36 E. SeventhStreet,Suite 1510
Cincinnati,OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Bill McNamee
PublicUtility Commissionof Oregon
P0Box 2148
Salem,OR 97308-2148
bill.mcnamee@state.or.us

NancyNewell
3917NE Skidmore
PortlandOR 97211
ogec2@hotmail.com

StephenR. Palmer
Office oftheRegionalSolicitor
2800CottageWay, Rm. E-1712
Sacramento,CA 95825

MatthewPerkins
DavisonVanClevePC
333 SW Taylor, Suite400
Portland,OR 97204
rnwp(~dvc1aw.corn

RandallJ.Falkenberg
RFI Consulting
PMB 362
8351 RoswellRoad
Atlanta,GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

DavidHatton
Departmentof Justice
1162CourtStreetNE
Salem,OR 97301-4096
david.hatton(~state.or.us

JasonW. Jones
Departmentof Justice
1162CourtStreetNE
Salem,OR 97301-4096
j ason.w.jones(~state.or,us

JimMcCarthy
OregonNaturalResourcesCouncil
P0Box 151
Ashland,OR 97520
jrn(~onrc.org

DanielW Meek
DanielW MeekAttorneyat Law
10949SW 4th Ave
PortlandOR 97219
dan(ZI~meek.net

Michael W. Orcutt
HoopaValley TribeFisheriesDept.
P0Box 417
Hoopa,CA 95546
director@pcweb.net

StevePedery
OregonNaturalResourcesCouncil
sp(ä~onrc.org

JanetPrewitt
DepartmentofJustice
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Page2 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE(UE 170)

C
N
N
C~C

00

—

rl C
C

r

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Portlnd3-1499870.10020011-00161



ThomasP. Schiosser
Morisset,Schiosser,Jozwiak

& McGaw
801 SecondAvenue,Suite 1115
Seattle,WA 98104-1509
t.schlosser(Z~nisaj.com

DouglasTingey
PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW Salmon,1WTC13
Portland,OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

DATED: March23, 2006

Page3 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE(UE 170)

Glen H. Spain
PCFFA
P0Box 11170
Eugene,OR 97440-3370
fishiifr@aol.com

C
N
N
Ca C

00

r1~ -

~ C
h~. u~

— ~ C
C 00

-00

C N

~z.~r

KatherineA. McDowell

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

OfAttorneysfor PacifiCorp

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161


