

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

March 23, 2006

SARAH J. ADAMS LIEN Direct (503) 294-9896 sjadamslien@stoel.com

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of Application of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) for an Accounting Order

Docket No. UM _____

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp's Application for Deferred Accounting Order re Grid West Loan Costs. A copy of Exhibit A to this filing, the Notice of Application, has been served on all parties to PacifiCorp's previous general rate case, docketed as UE 170.

Very truly yours,

Sarah J. Adams Lien

SJL:knp

cc: UE 170 Service List

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 1 OF OREGON 2 \mathbf{UM} 3 4 In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC APPLICATION FOR DEFERRED POWER & LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) for an ACCOUNTING ORDER RE: GRID Accounting Order WEST LOAN COSTS 6 7 Under ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300, PacifiCorp (or the "Company") applies 8 to the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (the "Commission") for an order authorizing the 9 Company to defer the costs of loans made to Grid West, a regional transmission organization 10 (RTO) which now appears unlikely to be able to repay PacifiCorp. Concurrent with its 11 decision to establish a reserve for the uncollectibility of these loans, PacifiCorp is requesting 12 deferred accounting treatment for these costs, commencing as of the date of this filing, for 13 later amortization in rates. 14 In support of this Application, PacifiCorp states: 15 1. PacifiCorp is a public utility in the state of Oregon and is subject to the 16 jurisdiction of the Commission with regard to its rates, service and accounting practices. 17 PacifiCorp also provides retail electricity service in the states of California, Idaho, Utah, 18 Washington and Wyoming. 19 2. This Application is filed pursuant to ORS 757.259(2) which allows the Commission, upon application of a utility, to authorize deferral of certain items for later 21 incorporation in rates. 22 3. Communications regarding this Application should be addressed to: 23 24 25 26

1 2 3 4 5	Laura Beane Manager, Oregon Regulation PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 800 Portland, OR 97232 Telephone: (503) 813-5542 Facsimile: (503) 813-6060 E-mail: laura.beane@pacificorp.com	Katherine A. McDowell Stoel Rives LLP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, OR 97204-1268 Telephone: (503) 294-9602 Facsimile: (503) 220-2480 E-mail: kamcdowell@stoel.com			
6	In addition, PacifiCorp respectfully requests that all data requests regarding this				
7					
8	By email (preferred)	datarequest@pacificorp.com			
9					
10		PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 800			
11	By facsimile	Portland, OR 97232 (503) 813-6060			
12					
13	4. PacifiCorp has been involved for ov	er five years in developing an RTO. This			
14	activity has been aimed at meeting FERC requirements to develop regional transmission				
15	entities and state policies encouraging competitive electric market development.				
16	5. PacifiCorp is currently recovering e	xpenses associated with this activity in			
17	rates. See In re PacifiCorp, UE 170, Order 05-105	0 at 27 (ongoing RTO development			
18	expense is reasonable and should be included in PacifiCorp's test year revenue requirement).				
19	PacifiCorp's loans to Grid West are recorded as a long-term receivable in the balance sheet,				
20	however, and are not reflected in PacifiCorp's on-going RTO expense levels.				
21	6. PacifiCorp provided initial funding	for development of RTO West, the			
22	predecessor to Grid West, in June of 2000. From that date to the present, PacifiCorp has				
23	loaned a total of \$2.7 million to Grid West, including accrued interest. All other regional				
24	utilities involved in the formation of Grid West have made similar loans to the organization.				
25	Grid West planned to repay the loans through surcharges to customers once it became				
26	operational. Unfortunately, Grid West now appear	s unlikely to function in a manner that			

Page 2 - APPLICATION FOR DEFERRED ACCOUNTING ORDER RE: GRID WEST LOAN COSTS

- 1 would permit it to repay PacifiCorp's loan. As a result, PacifiCorp has concluded that it
- 2 cannot continue to carry the Grid West receivable on its books without the establishment of a
- 3 reserve for the uncollectibility. The change in PacifiCorp's accounting treatment of this loan
- 4 is being made concurrently with the filing of this request for deferred accounting.
- 5 7. Pursuant to ORS 757.259, PacifiCorp proposes to defer these loan costs as of
- 6 the date of this filing for later recovery in rates. ORS 757.259(2)(e) allows the deferral of
- 7 utility expenses or revenues where necessary to minimize the frequency of rate changes or
- 8 the fluctuation of rate levels or to match appropriately the costs borne by and benefits
- 9 received by ratepayers. The costs for which PacifiCorp seeks deferral meet the requirement
- 10 of subsection (2)(e).
- 9. PacifiCorp estimates that the total amount of the deferred account would be
- 12 approximately \$765,000, Oregon's portion of PacifiCorp's \$2.7 million loan. PacifiCorp
- 13 proposes to account for these costs in the following manner: Amounts currently recorded as
- 14 a loan to Grid West will be transferred from Account 124, Other Investments, to Account
- 15 182.3, Other Regulatory Assets. The amortization of the balance would be accomplished by
- 16 crediting Account 182.3 and debiting Account 560, Transmission Operation Supervision and
- 17 Engineering, coincident with inclusion of the amortization expense in rates. PacifiCorp
- 18 requests that, in accordance with ORS 757.259(3), it be allowed to accrue interest on the
- 19 unamortized balance at a rate equal to its weighted average cost of capital most recently
- 20 approved by the Commission in UE 170.
- 21 10. PacifiCorp does not request a determination of ratemaking treatment of the
- 22 Grid West loan costs at this time and instead proposes to address amortization of these costs
- 23 in PacifiCorp's pending Oregon rate case, UE 179.
- 24 11. A copy of the Notice of Application and a list of persons served with the
- 25 Notice are attached to this Application as Exhibit A.

26

Page 3 - APPLICATION FOR DEFERRED ACCOUNTING ORDER RE: GRID WEST LOAN COSTS

2 Commission authorize the Company to defer, commencing as of the date of this filing, the STOEL RIVES LLP Katherine A. McDowell Sarah J. Adams Lien Attorneys for PacifiCorp

Page 4 APPLICATION FOR DEFERRED ACCOUNTING ORDER RE: GRID WEST LOAN COSTS

PacifiCorp respectfully requests that in accordance with ORS 757.259, the

Exhibit A

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION					
2	OF OREGON					
3	UM					
4 5	In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) for an Accounting Order NOTICE OF APPLICATION					
6						
7	On March 23, 2006, PacifiCorp applied to the Public Utility Commission of Oregon					
8	(the "Commission") for authorization to use deferred accounting. Pursuant to ORS 757.259,					
9	PacifiCorp proposes to defer for later recovery in rates the costs of loans made to Grid West,					
10	a regional transmission organization (RTO) that now appears unlikely to be able to repay					
11	PacifiCorp. The granting of the Application will not authorize a change in rates, but will					
12	permit the Commission to consider allowing such deferred amounts in rates in a subsequent					
13	proceeding. Interested persons can obtain a copy of Application by contacting:					
14	Katherine A. McDowell Stoel Rives LLP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: (503) 294-9602					
15						
16						
17	Any person may submit to the Commission written comment on the Application, in					
18	accordance with procedures prescribed by the Commission. The deadline for comments on					
19	the application is April 17, 2006.					
20	DATED: March 23, 2006.					
21	STOEL RIVES LLP					
22						
23	Katherine-A. McDowell					
24	Sarah J. Adams Lien					
25	Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp					
26						

Page 1 - NOTICE OF APPLICATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CENTIFICATE OF SERVICE				
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in				
3	Docket UE 170 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and				
4	first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated				
5	5 below.				
6	reacts to respect to the second secon	m Abrahamson			
7	7 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	ommunity Action Directors of Oregon			
8	8 <u>pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com</u> Sa	4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97302 jim@cado-oregon.org			
9	9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
10	0 Klamath Water Users Assoc. Kl	Edward Bartell Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc. 30474 Sprague River Road Sprague River, OR 97639			
11					
12	2				
13	Boehm Kurtz & Lowry W	Lisa Brown WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208 Portland, OR 97204 lisa@waterwatch.org			
14	4 Cincinnati, OH 45202 Po kboehm@bkllawfirm.com lis				
15		nil Carver			
16	6 Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon Or	regon Office of Energy 5 Marion Street NE, Suite 1			
17	7 Portland, OR 97205 Sa	Salem, OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us			
18	8	•			
19	9 Yurok Tribe On	an Cote regon Energy Coordinators Assoc.			
20	0 Klamath, CA 95548 Sa	2585 State Street NE Salem, OR 97301			
21	jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us co 1	<u>tej@mwvcaa.org</u>			
22	Davison Van Cleve, PC W	John DeVoe WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208 Portland, OR 97204 john@waterwatch.org			
23	Portland, OR 97204 Po				
24	mail@dvclaw.com jol	initia water water or g			
25	5				
26	6				

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)

	1		
	2	Thomas P. Schlosser Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak	Glen H. Spain PCFFA
	3	& McGaw 801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115	PO Box 11170 Eugene, OR 97440-3370 fish1ifr@aol.com
	4	Seattle, WA 98104-1509 t.schlosser@msaj.com	nsn1m(waoi.com
	5	Douglas Tingey Portland General Electric	
	6	121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204	
	7	doug.tingey@pgn.com	
	8	DATED: March 23, 2006	
46	9		
972(10		Katherine A. McDowell
nd, OR	11		
VES LLF 1600, Portland, OR 9 Fax (503) 220-2480	12		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp
STOEL NIVES II. tvenue, Suite 2600, Port) 224-3380 Fax (503)	13		
Suite 3380	14		
STOLL NIVES LIF 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204 <i>Main</i> (503) 224-3380	15		
Fiffh / tin (50.	16		
NS 00	17		
6	18		
	19		
	20		
	21		
	22		
	23		
	24		
	25		
	26		

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (UE 170)